The Environmental Protection Agency's Proposed Approval of Utah's Revised Underground Storage Tank Program

The Utah State Underground Storage Tank (UST) program recently applied to the EPA for approval of revisions to Utah's UST program. The EPA has determined that revisions to the Utah UST program satisfy all requirements for approval. The EPA has published a Proposed Rule and Direct Final Rule in the Federal Register dated November 5, 2018. To access EPA's proposed rule, EPA's direct final rule, Utah's application, or to provide public comment please reference the following links to the Federal Register.

Utah; Final Approval of State Underground Storage Tank Program Revisions, Codification and Incorporation by Reference, 55286-55292 https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2018-11-05/pdf/2018-24062.pdf

Utah; Final Approval of State Underground Storage Tank Program Revisions, Codification, and Incorporation by Reference, 55340-55341 https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2018-11-05/pdf/2018-24061.pdf

Public comment must be received within 30 days of the date of publication in the Federal Register. This rule is effective 60 days after publication in the Federal Register, unless the EPA receives adverse comment. If you have any questions please contact Matt Langenfeld of the EPA at 303-312-6284 or Langenfeld.matthew@epa.gov.